Zagorin O'Brien Graham

CH \$40.00 500631 11642165

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 127-0008-8
RECORDATION FO PATENTS	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please reco	rd the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
WorldTalk Corporation 5155 Old Ironsides Drive	Name: Tumbleweed Communications Corporation
Santa Clara, CA 95054	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 700 Saginaw Drive
🗌 Yes 🛛 No	City/State/Zip: Redwood City, CA 94063
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [Yes X No
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
Assignment I Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: May 26, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	his document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.: 11/642,165	B. Patent No.:
Additional numbers atta	ached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Name: David W. O'Brien	
Internal Address: Zagorin O'Brien Graham LLP	
Street Address: <u>7600B N. Capital of Texas Hwy, Suite 350</u>	
City/State/Zip: <u>Austin, TX 78731</u>	
	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
	A check is enclosed for the Total Fee shown above
	The Total Fee shown above is being paid by credit card as directed in the attached Form PTO-2038
	Please charge the Total Fee shown above to Deposit Account 50-0631
	Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Account 50-0631
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
8. Signature.	1
David W. O'Brien, Reg. No. 40,107 Name of Person Signing	Signature 22-May-07 Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet: <u>5</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TRAVEMISSION: I hereby certify that, on the date shown below this correspondence is four factorial transmitted to the US Patent and Trademark Of 22-110-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-	ow, EXPRESS MAIL LABEL: fice.
David W. O'Brien	
	PATENT

700326136

REEL: 019332 FRAME: 0502

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Worldtalk Corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal office and place of business at 5155 Old Ironsides Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054, U.S.A. is the owner of rights in the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, Tumbleweed Communications Corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal office and place of business at 700 Saginaw Drive, Redwood City, California 94063, U.S.A., desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, patents and patent applications;

NOW THEREFORE, effective immediately by this document, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, in the United States and all foreign countries, in said patents and patent applications and to the inventions disclosed therein, and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes thereof, rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

## PATENT REEL: 019332 FRAME: 0503

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any papers and to perform such other proper

acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to

Assignee or to its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred.

WHEREFORE, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated, by its duly authorized officer.

WORLDTALK CORPORATION ("Assignor")

BERNARD J. CASSIDY, Secretary

Date: May 26, 2000

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA )

On May  $\mathcal{Q}_{10}$ , 2000, before me, Andrea H. Unger, notary public, personally appeared BERNARD J. CASSIDY, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacities and that by his signature on the instrument the person or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ANDREA H. UNGER Commission # 1211145 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Feb 28, 2003

)	)						)			
	<u>Status</u>									
Date Filed/	<u>Date Issued</u> 11/3/98		7/23/98		7/23/98		7/23/98			
App. No./	<u>Issue No.</u> 09/180,377		87590/98		98939097.6		2000-504-677			
	<u>Inventor(s)</u> Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S.	Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S	Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S	Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S		
Ĭ	<u>Title</u> 'E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption	
	<u>Country</u> United States		Australia		Europe		Japan			

Schedule A

**Patents and Patent Applications** 

A-1

Date Filed/	<u>Date Issued</u>	7/23/98			7/23/98			7/23/98			
App. No./	<u>Issue No.</u>	502524			n/a			PCT/US98/15552			
	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S		Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S		Dickinson, R.	Krishnamurthy, S		
	<u>Title</u>	E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption	E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption	E-Mail Firewall With	Stored Key Encryp-	tion/Decryption	
	Country	New Zealand			Canada			PCT			

)

142571.01-New York S5A

<u>Status</u>

.

)

RECORDED: 05/22/2007

PATENT REEL: 019332 FRAME: 0506